RESOLUTION No. 24-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE CARAHSOFT FLORIDA NASPO VALUEPOINT CLOUD SOLUTION AGREEMENT No. 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF VERITAS ALTA DATA MANAGEMENT SOLUTION FROM UNITED DATA TECHNOLOGIES IN AN AMOUNT OF \$130,837.98; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral current contract for both licenses and software solution support for Veritas FSA and EV ended on January 22, 2024. As these solutions are provided by Veritas Technologies, a renowned company specializing in data management and protection, we embarked on a thorough evaluation of our current needs and future requirements. Following this assessment, we have decided to transition to Veritas Alta as our primary data management solution; and

WHEREAS, transitioning to Veritas Alta represents a significant step forward in our data management strategy. Alta offers a comprehensive platform addressing the evolving challenges of modern data environments. By adopting Alta, we aim to streamline our data management processes, enhance operational efficiency, and leverage data as a strategic asset effectively; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the use of Carahsoft Florida NASPO ValuePoint Cloud Solutions Agreement # 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS for the transition from Veritas FSA (File System Archiving) and EV (Enterprise Vault) to Veritas Alta in a 3-year agreement from United Data Technologies (UDT) in an amount not to exceed \$130,837.98. Funds

are allocated in the IT Maintenance and Repair account 001.22005.500460.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval and Authorization. The City Manager requests that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the use of Carahsoft Florida NASPO ValuePoint Cloud Solutions Agreement # 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS for the transition from Veritas FSA (File System Archiving) and EV (Enterprise Vault) to Veritas Alta in a 3-year agreement from United Data Technologies (UDT) in an amount not to exceed \$130,837.98, is hereby approved. Funds are allocated in the IT Maintenance and Repair account 001.22005.500460.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of March, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LI

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY